
IMPORTANT NOTES:
• Front bumper will need to be trimmed to allow for clearance of the new hub.
• Please refer to Parts List to insure that all parts and hardware are received prior to disassembly of

vehicle. If any parts are found to be missing, contact your dealer as soon as possible.
• Note: Vehicles with Skyjacker's adjustable front track bar may need a new track bar reloca-

tion bracket. (See Page #4). The old design was a double sheer where the end link mounted
between OE and Skyjacker's bracket. If the new bracket is needed, order part # 7146-B.

• This Sway Bar assembly is equipped with 2 sets of threaded end links. The longer 10" links are
recommended for lifts 6-10". The Shorter 7 1/2" links are recommended for lifts 2-4".

Jeep Wrangler TJ
RockLock Sway Bar

Installation Instructions
www.skyjacker.com
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Before beginning the installation, read these instructions and the enclosed driver’s WARNING
NOTICE thoroughly and completely. Also affix the WARNING decal in passenger compartment in
clear view of all occupants. If any of these items are missing from this instruction packet, do not pro-
ceed with installation, but call SKYJACKER® to obtain needed items. If you have any questions or
reservations about installing this lift kit, call SKYJACKER® at 318-388-0816 for Technical Assistance
or Customer Service departments. 



Kit Box Breakdown:
JFSBA10:
ITEM# DESCRIPTION QTY
JFSBA10-D     DRIVER SIDE SWAY BAR ARM            1
JFSBA10-P PASSENGER SIDE SWAY BAR ARM         1
JFSBA10-BAR   BAR ONLY FOR JFSBA10                1
JFSBA10-HUB   HUB ONLY FOR JFSBA10                1
HB-JFSBA10    HARDWARE BAG FOR JFSBA10            1

Hardware Bag Breakdown:

HB-JFSBA10               
ITEM# DESCRIPTION QTY
JFSBA10-B1    DRIVER SIDE FRAME BUSHING           1
JFSBA10-B2    PASSENGER SIDE FRAME BUSHING         1
12X712DES     1/2 X 7 1/2" DOUBLE ENDED STUD         2
12X10DES      1/2 X 10" DOUBLE ENDED STUD         2
12FRET-L 1/2"FEM ROD END,TEFLON,LEFT 2
12FRET-R      1/2"FEM RD END,TEFLON,RIGHT 2
12LFTJN       1/2" LEFT HAND JAM NUT 2
12RFTJN       1/2" RIGHT HAND JAM NUT 2
12FTN         1/2-20 FINE N/I LOCK NUT 4
12STVFTN      1/2" STOVER LKNUT, FINE THRD         1
12SAEW        1/2 SAE WASHER                      6
38X1FTB       3/8 X 1 FINE THREAD BOLT 2
38X114FW      3/8 X 1 1/4 FENDER WASHER           2
38X234FTB     3/8 X 2 3/4 FINE THREAD BOLT 1
38FTN         3/8-24 FINE N/I LOCK NUT 1
38SAEW        3/8 SAE WASHER                      2
38X1SHB-Z     3/8 X 1 SOCKT HEAD BOLT-ZINC         6
38HCLW        3/8 HIGH COLLAR LOCK WASHER         6
JFSBA10-SR    1 1/8" SNAP RING - JFSBA10          1
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Installation:
1. Park the vehicle on flat, level ground and set emergency

brake. Disassemble the new RockLock hub. Attach the hub
body to the driver side sway bar arm using the 3/8" socket
head bolts with lock washers under the head. (See Photo #1)

2. Locate the front tubular cross-member in the frame. Be sure
the inside of the cross-member is free from burs. Install the
new bushing on the driver side. (The driver side bushing will
have the thicker head.) Install using a dead blow hammer.
(See Photo #2).

3. Insert sway bar from passenger side and through new driver
side bushing. (See Photo #3). Drive the passenger side
bushing over the sway bar and into the frame.

4. Install the driver side arm and hub assembly onto the splined
sway bar. With gears installed, install the snap ring. Install
snap ring onto groove in sway bar. (See Photo #4).

5. With Snap ring installed, install the 3/8 x 1" fine thread bolt
and large fender washer into the end of the bar. (See Arrow
in Photo #4). Tap the bar so that the driver side arm and hub
assembly seat up against the frame bushing.

6. Install hub cap.

Photo #2

Photo #3 Photo #4
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7. Attach passenger side arm. Install so that it is parallel
with the driver side. Attach the arm to the end of the
shaft using the 3/8 x 1" fine thread bolt and large 
fender washer. (See Arrow #1 in Photo #5)

8. Install the 3/8 x 2 3/4" fine thread pinch bolt with 
washers and nyloc nut. (See Arrow #2 in Photo #5).

9. This Sway Bar assembly is equipped with 2 sets of
threaded end links. The longer 10" links are recom-
mended for lifts 6-10". The Shorter 7 1/2" links are rec-
ommended for lifts 2-4"

10. Assemble each end link with a 1/2" jam nut and left
hand/right hand rod end. Attach to the oe location at the axle
and the new sway bar arm using the 1/2" fine thread nuts
and washers supplied. At the bottom, the location under the
nut will not require a washer. (See Photo #6)

11. Vehicles equipped with a Skyjacker adjustable front track
bar, will use the 1/2" stover nut at the bottom on the driver
side. (See Photo #7) 
Note: Vehicles with Skyjacker's adjustable front track bar
may need a new track bar relocation bracket. (Shown in
Photo #7). The old design was a double sheer where the end
link mounted between OE and Skyjacker's bracket. If the
new bracket is needed, order part # 7146-B.

12. With end links installed, tighten the 1/2" jam nuts.
13. The sway bar arms should be level, if not slightly running

uphill. This will ensure that at full travel, the arms will not flip
toward the front of the vehicle. (See Photo #8).

Notes:
• Each arm has 3 separate mounting locations for the end

links. The location farthest from the front of the vehicle will
be the softest setting. After driving, if this setting is too
soft, the end link can be moved toward the front to provide
a firmer setting.

• If the arms seem to be un-parallel, the outer gear on the
hub can be clocked on the inner gear to help align.

• This kit is deigned for the hub to be in the locked (4x4)
position while on-road, and un-locked (2x4) position for
off-road. 

• On vehicles with less lift, the end links can be shortened to
allow for proper installation.

• After install is complete, check travel on
suspension to ensure clearance on all
parts. Make sure the end links are
adjusted so that the arms are not in dan-
ger of flipping forward at full droop.

Photo #5
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